SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 37464/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 20763/2017 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

M/S DURGA AUTO CENTRE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE SALES TAX OFFICER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.188268/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.188269/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP (C) Dy.No.35858/2023

(IA No.194060/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.194061/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) Dy. NO.37466/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.193797/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.193798/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 22-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR

Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Permission is granted to the petitioner(s) to serve the standing counsel for the respondents-State.

Tag along with SLP (C)No.12315/2023.

No coercive steps shall be taken as against the petitioner(s) herein in case the principle tax dues have been paid, until further orders.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)